ITEM 11C

1459 Washington St.
Muscatine, IA 52761-5040

s ] (563) 263-8933
MUSCATINE Fax (563) 263-2127
Public Works City Transit

263-8152

MEMORANDUM Equipment Maintenance

Roadway Maintenance
Collection & Drainage

To: Randy Hill, Public Works Director Building & Grounds
Engineering

FROM: Jon Lutz, City Engineer

DATE: April 12, 2013

RE: Hershey Ave Reconstruction Project — Accept completed work

INTRODUCTION:

Construction plans and specifications for the Hershey Avenue Reconstruction Project were
prepared by Stanley Consultants. The construction cost estimate was $1,400,000.00. The
project was bid on March 15, 2011. The City of Muscatine entered into an agreement with
Sulzberger Excavating in the amount of $1,078,751.93 for reconstruction of Hershey Avenue
from Newcomb Blvd to Clinton Street on April 7, 2011. Construction began on May 5, 2011
and was open to traffic by November 18, 2011. During the summer of 2012, final punch list
items and IDOT inspections, audits and forms were completed. The IDOT final audit was
conducted on December 10, 2012. IDOT approved the final audit and change order 5 on April 2,
2013.

BACKGROUND:

This project was undertaken to widen and upgrade one of our arterial roads in a manner
consistent to the complete streets philosophy. Sidewalks were added from Newcomb Blvd to
Charles Street and existing deteriorated sidewalks from Charles to Clinton were rebuilt.
Retaining walls were constructed in areas where street widening conflicted with steep grades on
the north side of the project to both control erosion and improve appearance. Storm sewer
modifications were constructed to resolve drainage and erosion issues along the project. Utilities
were relocated as required to accommodate the new configuration. Existing concrete pavement
was used where practical. Gravel parking lanes on the south side between Charles and Clinton
were hard surfaced. General grading and fence relocation improvements were performed
between Houser and Charles.

Five change orders were necessary to complete the project.

Change order 1 included storm sewer revisions to address field conditions that were found to be
different than shown on the plans.

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any
on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain
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Change order 2 addressed poor existing pavement conditions discovered under the milled asphalt
between Grover and Gilbert. The plans called for asphalt overlay on repaired pavement.
Because almost all of the pavement in this 2 block area required replacement, it was more
economical to replace with full depth concrete.

Change order 3 was added to make use of City crushed material for use under the pavement,
driveways and sidewalks. This on hand recycled material was installed at a much lower cost
than purchased material from a quarry.

Change order 4 included the same concrete pavement solution as in change order 2 for the area
between Charles and Grover. Half of the roadway in this stretch was required to be removed for
storm sewer improvements. The remaining half was significantly deteriorated.

Change order 5 was required as part of the IDOT process of adjusting pay item quantities for
audit and close out.

Change orders 1 through 5 and other quantity adjustments resulted in a net increase of
$139,955.77 for a contract total of $1,218,707.70.

The total amount paid to date is $1,181,933.33 leaving total due of $36,774.37. Retainage of 3%
equaling $36,561.23 results in a final payment due of $213.14.

The city inspector and city engineer have examined the work and verified all punch list items
have been corrected.

IDOT reimbursement through Federal STP funding in the amount of $381,000.00 will be
applied.

RECOMMENDATION/RATIONALE:

It is the City Engineer’s recommendation to accept the completed improvements and issue final
payment of $213.14 with payment of 3% retainage in the amount of $36,561.23 after 30 days.

BACKUP INFORMATION:

1. Final pay application.



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING COMPLETED WORK PERFORMED UNDER
HERSHEY AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT
AND AUTHORIZING FINAL PAYMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Muscatine approved the Plans, Specifications, and Form of
Contract for the Hershey Avenue Reconstruction Project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Muscatine entered into a contract for said project with
Sulzberger Excavating for $1,078,751.93 with five (5) change orders and other
adjustments, for a total contract amount of $1,219,707.70; and

WHEREAS, all work under the contract has been completed by Sulzberger Excavating
and approved and accepted by the City Engineer and appears to meet the
requirements of the Plans and Specifications heretofore adopted by this Council,
as evidenced by the Project Engineer’s Certificate; and

WHEREAS, the amount 0of $1,181,933.33 has been previously paid to Sulzberger
Excavating and a balance of $36,774.37 including 3% retainage remains due and
payable;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MUSCATINE, that the City of Muscatine make immediate payment of
$213.14 to Sulzberger Excavating for completed and accepted work under the
Hershey Avenue Reconstruction Project thereafter make an additional payment of
$36,561.23 which represents the 3% retainage thirty (30) days from the date of
this acceptance.

PASSED, APPROVED, ADOPTED THIS 18TH DAY OF APRIL, 2013.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA

BY:

DeWayne M. Hopkins, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator



Hershey Avenue Reconstructicn Project - Muscatine, lowa
Type of Work: HMA Pavement Widening / HMA Resurfacing

Contract ID: STP-U-5330(618)--70-70

Contract No. 70-5330-818
Payable to: Sulzberger Excavating Company, Muscatine, lowa

{Date of this Estimate: April 15, 2013

Final Pay Estimate

Ny ITEMS DESCRIPTION ot | rates cuégé ' R | Cloaa c«Tn?:t oo | OEAPEATO | paymentOue | Pen | Ro
Quantites | Quantties |  Amount :
10 CLEARING AND GRUBBING ACRE |$ 538000 085| o085 |s - | s120%0 408689 |s  18362| x
20 EXCAVATION cv |s 10 1280000 12.80000(s - | 786000 | 7832030 |s 238070| x
s | TOPSOL STR_I:;;E%LVAGE AND cr |s sc0| 421600 421800(s - | 1688400 | 1614494 |5 71008] X
) GRANULAR SUBBASE sy |s e15| 785800| 247343 |s (33.11695) 1520075 | 1475348 |s  4as628| x
50 MODIFIED SUBBASE cv |s 10| 1e00| o [s (280800 0 s N
60 | SHOULDER FINISHING, EARTH sTA [s 8000 8780| 8780 |8 . 7,024.00 881328 |$  21072| X
7 RELOCATION OF MAILBOXES EACH |$ 130.00 400| s00 |s  13000( 85000 63050 |8 1950 | x
80 8 PCC sv |s s715| 2800| 28760 | 207090 1531530 | 1485584 |s 45948 | X
80 & PCC sy |s 500 282560 | $ 14975680 | 14975680 | 14526410 |$ 440270 x
90 PCC PAVEMENT SAMPLES ts |s 50000 100] o |s (50000 0 s ™
100 HMA, WEDGE toN |s 4s00| e1o0| av02 |s (34280.10) 22050 213972 |8 .18 | x
110 HMA BASE COURSE TON |$ 4885| 4200 18857 |s (17.36278) 011394 884053 |s  2ma2| x
120 HMA SURFACE COURSE TON |$ 4s500| 168400 147105 |3 (958275)| 6619725 | es21133 |s  1eese2| x
130 ASPHALT BINDER ToN |s s51700| 18300| 7508 |s (s580498) 3se0602 | a7vearss |s  148418| X
140 HMA SAMPLES Ls |s 262500 100 100 |s - | 26200 254825 |8 75| x
150 REMOVALS, AS PER PLAN Ls |s 525000 10| 100 |s - | s25000 500250 |s 15780 x
160 Exmv"“mmw” cv |s 10000 200 200 |s - 200,00 19400 |$ 8o0| x
170 APRONS, CONCRETE, 24 IN EACH |$ 1.050.00 100] 100 |s . 1,050.00 101850 | s 3150 x
180 | MODULARBLOCKRETAINNGWALL | SF | $ 2188| 240800 311800 [s 1551350 | 6812830 | 6608445 |s  204385] X
190 | MANHOLE. SANITARY SEWER.SW- | eacn [s 267500 900| 500 |$ (1070000 1337500 | 1207376 |s  aor2s| x
" 301,60 IN.
200 INTAKE, SW-507 EACH [$ 2750.00 100| 1200 |s 275000| 3300000 | 3201000 |s  es000| x
210 INTAKE, SW-645 EACH |$ 6.300.00 100 100 |s . | s30000 611100 |$  18900] X
220 CASTING EXTENSION RINGS EACH |$ 7500 2000 1500 |$ (1.05000) 1.125.00 100125 |8 3375 x
230 |CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE| EACH [$  500.00 100 200 |s s0000| 1.00000 07000 | 3000 | x
240 3“3; !RA‘QU o tF |s s75| 3es1o0| 3es100 | - | 2108875 | 208378 |5  esmsr| x
260 PERF%‘;?‘DRG"& ;‘;T Ax‘gépgg",m tF |s 100| eoteo| 72500 |$  (7600) 725.00 70025 |8 2115| x
260 suwm"bggbfxr"s%m- NON- [ ¢ |s 1950| 20200| 37400 |s 278000 7.283.00 701421 |8 21879 | x
270 SUBDRAIN OUTLET. RF-19C EACH |$ 7500 600| 1700 |s s2800| 127500 12875 |8 3325 x
280 SUBORAIN OUTLET. RF-18E EACH |5 150,00 200 400 |s 30000 60000 58200 |8 18.00 | x
200 stM%gn‘ggg“:m MAIN, t¢F |s e031| 20000] 35500 |s 034805 2141005 | 2078775 | 84230 | X
300 smm%egnvg:ega?m MAIN, tF |s  e0ss 8800| 9600 |$ 181580| 581088 563655 |$ 1maxm| x
ato | STORM e Ry, AN tF |s 70 s400| 5400 |8 - 3,047.40 382888 |$ 1842 | x
s20 | STORM N v tF |s esio| arsoo| 32700 |s (326880) 2226870 | 2160064 |$  es808| X
330 STWESEWE"@‘ o ;E%R:evm MAIN, F |s 7380 sw00] 2500 |s (110000 184000 178480 |8 5520 | x
;o | REMOVE SO e | L |$ 930 1200| 12800 |5 - 1,180.40 115460 |8 71| x
350 Pg‘;‘_"‘(&m W:E?WPCEP;SVTUB‘.‘_ tF |s 8100 1800| 1800 |$ . 1,458.00 141426 |8 @an| x
agg | SANITARY ‘{;g‘é"’f"wsg':““g S s 1s000 s00| 400 |s - 600.00 83200 |$ 1800 X




Hershey Avenue Reconstruction Project - Muscatine, lowa

Type of Work: HMA Pavement Widening / HMA Resurfacing

Contract ID: STP-U-5330(618)--70-70

Payable to: Sulzberger Excavating Company, Muscatine, lowa

Contract No. 70-5330-618

Date of this Estimate: Apni 15, 2013

Final Pay Estimate

Contract/ | Confirmed Qver/Under
'Lg'f' ITEMS DESCRIPTION o | rates . oo i Final | Conact Co;‘::'t ot | oo | payment Due | Part. | Nor
an FLOWABLE MORTAR cy |s 11000 500| 500 |S 550.00 53350 | $ 1650 | X
380 ENGINEERING FABRIC SY s 1.00 330.00 483.40 s 163.40 483.40 468.90 $ 14.50 X
390 REVETMENT, CLASS E TON |§  48.00 3560 | 3020 |S  (250.20)| 1449.60 140611 | $ 4340 | x
400 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT SY |s  450| 104800| 303280 |$ 893160 | 1364760 | 1323817 |S$ 40043 | X
410 REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY S 4.00 520.00 613.70 s 374,80 2,454 80 2,.381.16 $ 73.64 X
420 | SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 4 IN, sy |s 3100| 226000| 272760 |s 1421660 | sasss60 | 8201893 |s 253667 | X
430 | SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 6 IN. sy |s 7350 6200| 4370 | (1,345.08)| 3211.95 311559 | s 96.36 | X
iy || SFPSCTARCRORENORTORTRE] & 13z 88.00| 10400 |$ 35200 | 2,288.00 221936 | S 6864 | X
4o |CURBANDGUTTER PC.CONCRETE[ ¢ |5 1470| 7447.00| 560433 |5 (2676425) 8370665 | 8119545 |s 25120 X
460 | DRIVEWAY, P.C. CONCRETE, 6 IN. sy |s s000| 60600| 73450 |s 642500 3672500 | 3562325 |§  1.100.75| X
470 | REMOVAL OF PAVED DRIVEWAY sy |s 500| 52500| 52500 |s 2,625.00 254625 | S 7875 X
480 SAFETY CLOSURE EACH |$  158.00 000| o000 |s - 1.422.00 137034 | 4266 | X
apo [ REMOVALANDRENSTALLATIONOF | 1 s  2500| 1es1.00| 168100 |$ 4202500 | 4076425 |S 126075 | X
s00 | REMOVEAND REINSTALLSIGNSAS | eacy |5 70.00 3500| 2300 |S  (948.00)| 1.817.00 176249 | § 5451 | x
PER PLAN
510 POSTS, STEEL, AS PER PLAN EACH |§  105.00 1000| 1000 |s : 1,050.00 101850 | 3150 | X
520 | TYPEASIGNS, SHEETALUMINUM | SF |s 2300 4000| 4000 |3 : 92000 89240 | S 2760 | X
530 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY LS |s 934500 100 100 |s . 9,345.00 006465 |$  28035| X
540 w:%ﬁ%:gﬁ:gg{&'gﬁkn STA |s 4500 4720 4720 |$ . 2,124.00 206028 | S 6372 | X
550 TRAFFIC CONTROL ts |s 735000 100 100 |s 7,350.00 712080 | 22050 | X
am- | T HER RHE T FINISH.BY | o |5  gopo| 96200| 108760 |§ 1005520 | B87.01520 | 8440474 |S 261046 | X
gr0 | PATCHES, F“'&"E)Biﬁm FINISH.BY | pach |s  1s000| 168.00| 14400 |§ (3.60000) 2160000 | 2095200 |$ 64800 | X
§in |TIVRMENY "[@:ﬁgfg)ﬁ'k MILLNG| gy |s  sso| 233700! 4ss002 |s 1074650 | 4031210 | 3010273 |S 120936 | X
500 MOBILIZATION s | s 16,250.00 100 100 |s 1625000 | 1576250 |S 48750 | X
600 SLDPEEiggE;gEm:V 00D sa |s 1200| 67000| soesz |s 167544 | 971544 9.423.98 20146 | X
610 SODDING sa |s 4600| 1s800| 17002 |s  eeee2| 823492 708787 |$ 24705 | X
620 STABL,L?:?‘S;?JE‘( 3552,':}‘3 AND | Acre |s 525.00 sa0| 320 |s (52.50)|  1,680.00 162960 | $ 5040 | X
630 SILT FENCE F |s 170| 480000 209500 |S (322150 5001.50 403876 |$ 15275 | X
640 REMOVAL OF SILT FENCE F |s o016| 480000| 209500 |$  (30320) 479.20 4482 | S 1438 | x
650 CLEAN-OUT OF SILT FENCE lF |s o010 489000 0 $  (489.00) 0 $ . } %
660 FLOWERS, AS PER PLAN LS |s 365000 1.00 0 S (3,650.00) 0 $ ] ox
g7o |SHRUBS, r#mﬂfgﬁmpp}r:smuen EACH | S 2800 75.00 0 $  (2,100.00) 0 s - ox
a0 | TREES, Fxgms&igw&srﬂwo EACH |S  188.00 5.00 0 S (840.00) 0 s ™
8001 APRON, 15" EACH |§ 75000 100 100 |s 750.00 72150 |8 2250 | X
8002 APRON, 36" EACH |§ 1.250.00 100 100 |s 1,250.00 12125 | $ 3750 | X
8003 MH SW-401, 48° EACH |$ 3.000.00 100 100 |s b 3,000.00 201000 | S 9000 | X
8004 7 PCC sy |s 4300| oe2s60| 84000 |s  e1920| 3612000 | 3503640 |s 108360 X
8005 SPECIAL BACKFILL oy |s 1ss0| @s500| 269300 |§ 2848000 | 4174150 | 4048926 |$  125225| X




Hershey Avenue Reconstruction Project - Muscatine, lowa
Type of Work: HMA Pavement Widening / HMA Resurfacing

Contract ID: STP-U-5330(618)--70-70
Payable to: Sulzberger Excavating Company, Muscatine, lowa

Contract No. 70-5330-818

[Date of this Estimate: April 15, 2013

Final Pay Estimate

T ITEMS DESCRIPTION madt | Rates e wé?;.f'.'“ Contract c«m:m Toual PAITO | payment Duo | Pant. | hor
Quantites | Quanttes |  Amount
8008 | EROSION CONTROL MOBILIZATION | EACH [$  500.00 ; 500 |$ 250000| 250000 242500 |$ 7500 | x
8007 STEPS (%] $ 11,482.80 - 1.00 $ 1148290 11,482.90 11,138.41 $ 344.49 X
8008 FENCING MATERIALS EACH |$ 108240 . 100 |s 108240 1.08240 104008 |8 32.47 X
8009 WE'“&Q‘R‘Q"W'W ts |s eoe1.00 . 100 |s 6081.00| 6081.00 587047 |$ 18183 X
1.218,707.70 | 118183333 |$  36,774.37
Total Completed ................... $  1.218,707.70
Totai PaidtoDate ................$  1,181,933.33
PaymMent DU «.......c.oovrrrne.. $ 3677497
Retainage @ 3% ................. 36,561.23
Fingl PRymentl .................... s 213.14
Contractor. Date:
City Engineer. Date:






